

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of Texas

**SHANA ELLIOTT AND LAWRENCE KALKE,
*Petitioners,***

v.

**CITY OF COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS; KARL MOONEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS MAYOR OF THE CITY OF COLLEGE STATION; AND
BRYAN WOODS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE CITY MANAGER OF
THE CITY OF COLLEGE STATION
*Respondents.***

From the Court of Appeals Sixth Appellate District of Texas at
Texarkana, Case No. 06-22-00078-CV

PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT HENNEKE
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com
CHANCE WELDON
cweldon@texaspolicy.com
CHRISTIAN TOWNSEND
ctownsend@texaspolicy.com
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 472-2700
Facsimile: (512) 472-2728

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	x
ISSUES PRESENTED	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THIS CASE INVOLVES CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS IMPORTANT TO THE JURISPRUDENCE OF THIS STATE.....	9
A. This Court has never applied the political question doctrine to the Texas Constitution	9
B. In holding that Article I, Section 2 of the Texas Bill of Rights provides no limitation on government, the lower-court failed to engage with the text, structure, and history of that provision.....	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE LOWER- COURT’S APPLICATION OF THE POLITICAL QUESTION	

DOCTRINE TO ARTICLE 1, SECTION 2 CONFLICTS WITH OTHER TEXAS COURTS.....	14
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A CLEAN VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THESE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS	14
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
APPENDIX.....	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Am. K-9 Detection Servs., LLC v. Freeman</i> , 556 S.W.3d 246 (Tex. 2018).....	5, 10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	5, 10
<i>Bell v. Hill</i> , 74 S.W.2d 113, (1934).....	14
<i>Bonner v. Belsterling</i> , 104 Tex. 432, 138 S.W. 571 (1911).....	14
<i>Brown v. Galveston</i> , 97 Tex. 1, 75 S.W. 488 (1903).....	10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	12
<i>Lastro v. State</i> , 3 Tex. Ct. App. 363 (1878).....	11
<i>Lyle v. Midway Solar, LLC</i> , 618 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. App.—El Paso, 2020)	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	11, 12
<i>Mellinger v. Houston</i> , 3 S.W. 249 (Tex. 1887).....	12
<i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	12

<i>Stringer v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 23 S.W.3d 353 (Tex. 2000).....	11
<i>Travelers’ Ins. Co. v. Marshall</i> , 76 S.W.2d 1007 (1934).....	12
<i>Walling v North Central Texas Municipal Water Authority</i> , 359 S.W.2d 546 (Tex. App.—Eastland 1962, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	14

Constitutional Provisions:

Tex. Const. Art 1, Sec. 2	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Const. Art. 1, Sec. 29	1, 8
U.S. Const. Article IV, Section 4	3

Other Authorities:

Benjamin Vaughan Abbott, <i>Republic</i> , Dictionary of Terms and Phrases used by American or English Jurisprudence, Vol. II (1870)	7
Black’s Law Dictionary 1026 (1st ed. 1891) available at https://tinyurl.com/25jtjfb6	7
